Tripura Postpoll 2018-Findings(Weight by Demographics and Actual vote share)

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?

1: Could not vote 13 1.0
2: Voted 1245 99.0
Total 1258 100.0
a: (If Voted in Q1) Whom did you vote for?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 22 1.7 1.8
02: BJP 535 42.6 43.0
03: IPFT 93 7.4 7.5
04: CPI-M 532 42.3 42.7
06: AIFB 7 .6 .6
09: INPT 9 7 7
13: Tipraland State Party 2 1 1
98: Can’t say/No response 45 3.6 3.6
Total 1245 99.0 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 13 1.0
Total 1258 100.0
b: (If Voted in QI) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 18 1.5 1.5
2: A day or two before voting 36 2.8 2.9
3: Earlier, during the campaign 389 30.9 31.3
4: Even before the campaign started 629 50.0 50.6
5: After candidates were declared 77 6.2 6.2
8: Can't say/No response 95 7.5 7.6
Total 1245 99.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 13 1.0
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Total

N (%)

1258

100.0

Valid (%)

C:

(If Voted in Q1) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 24 1.9 1.9
2: Checked and mark found 1187 94.4 95.4
8: Could not check the mark 34 2.7 2.7
Total 1245 99.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 13 1.0
Total 1258 100.0
d: (If Voted in Q1) In deciding whom to vote for did you take anyone's advice?
] (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1097 87.2 88.1
2: Yes 99 7.9 8.0
8: Can't say 48 3.8 3.9
Total 1245 99.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 13 1.0
Total 1258 100.0
e (If Yes in Q1d) Whose advice mattered to you the most?
N | ) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Local Political Leader 20 1.6 20.3
02: Husband/wife 15 1.2 15.1
03: Other family members 9 7 8.7
04: Caste/community leaders/church 15 1.2 15.2
05: Friends/neighbours 2 2 2.1
07: No one, I voted on my own .6 7.5
08: Village Pradhan/Sarpanch 0 0 3
98: Can’t say /No response 31 2.4 30.7
Total 99 7.9 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)
Missing 99: N.A. 1158 92.1
Total 1258 100.0
f: (If Not Voted in Q1) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in

this election?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Out of station 2 2 18.7
02: Not well 3 2 21.8
10: Others 1 1 10.8
98: Can’t say /No response 6 5 48.7
Total 13 1.0 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1245 99.0
Total 1258 100.0
Q2: After this election who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Tripura?
01: Manik Sarkar 428 34.0
02: Bijon Dhar 15 1.2
03: Aghore Debbarma 17 1.4
04: Tapan Chakraborty 1 1
05: Khagendra Jamatia 14 1.1
06: Manindra Reang 4 3
08: Sahid Choudhuri 3 3
12: Any other Left Front leader 7 5
13: Biplab Dev 338 26.9
14: Subal Bhowmik 4 3
15: Sudip Roy Burman 1 1
17: Pratima Bhowmik 6 5
18: Any other BJP leader 57 4.5
19: Narendra Chandra Debbarma 06 5.2
22: Any other IPFT leader 3 2
23: Kirit Pradyot Debbarman Manikya 1 1
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N (%)

26: Birajit Sinha 1 1
30: Bijoy Kumar Hrangkhawl 8 .6
33: Animesh Debbarma 1 1
97: Any other leader 9 7
98: No response/Can’t say 276 219
Total 1258 100.0
Q3: During the elections people participate in various activities related to election. Did you

participate in any of the following activities during the recent election campaign?

a: Attended election meetings

1: No 710 56.5

2: Yes 548 43.5

Total 1258 100.0
b: Participated in processions/rallies

1: No 722 57.4

2: Yes 535 42.6

Total 1258 100.0
c: Go home to home for canvassing

1: No 1030 81.9
2: Yes 221 17.6
8: No response 7 5
Total 1258 100.0

d: Collected or gave funds

!

(")
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!

1: No 1102 87.6

2: Yes 149 11.8

8: No response 7 .6

Total 1258 100.0
e: Distributed pamphlets/ put up posters

!

1: No 1055 83.9
2: Yes 198 15.7
8: No response 5 4
Total 1258 100.0
Q4: While deciding whom to vote for in the recent assembly election, what mattered to you more
- Party or Candidate?
|
1: Party 690 54.9
2: Candidate 259 20.6
3: Both 185 14.7
4: Leader/CM 23 1.8
5: Caste/Tribe 16 1.3
6: Any other answer 18 1.4
8: No response 53 4.2
9: Did not vote 13 1.0
Total 1258 100.0
Q5: What is your assessment of the work done by the CPI(M)-led Left Front government in

Tripura in the last five years? Would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 317 25.2

2: Somewhat satisfied 373 29.7

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 159 12.6
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4: Fully dissatisfied 382 30.4
8: No response 27 2.2
Total 1258 100.0
Qo: Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to

ask for your vote?

1: No 488 38.8
2: Yes 703 55.9
8: Don't remember/No response 67 5.3
Total 1258 100.0
a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/parties were they? (1st response)
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 27 2.2 3.9
02: BJP 322 25.6 45.8
03: IPFT 28 2.2 4.0
04: CPI-M 299 23.7 42.5
06: AIFB 7 .6 1.0
09: INPT 3 2 4
98: Can’t say/No response 17 1.4 2.5
Total 703 55.9 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 554 44.1
Total 1258 100.0
a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/parties were they? (2nd response)
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 30 2.4 5.4
02: BJP 235 18.7 41.7
03: IPFT 19 1.5 3.4
04: CPI-M 197 15.7 35.1
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hY D) Valid (%)

05: CPI 1 | 2
06: AIFB 6 5 1.0
08: AITC 2 2 3
09: INPT 3 3 .6
91: No party 1 1 2
98: Can’t say/No response 68 5.4 12.0
Total 562 44.7 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 696 55.3

Total 1258 100.0

Q7: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How interested were you in

the election campaign this time — a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

1: Not at all 119 9.5

2: Somewhat 175 13.9

3: Great deal 759 60.4

8: Can't say 204 16.2

Total 1258 100.0

Q8: What was the most important issue for you while deciding who to vote for in this assembly
election?

01: Change/Change of government/Parivartan/removing Left from power 150 12.0
02: Stability/No change/another chance to Left government 197 15.7
03: Vote for CPM/Left 19 1.5
04: Vote against CPM/Left/defeating the Left 7 .6
05: Vote for Manik Sarkar 6 5
07: Vote for BJP/Modi 18 1.4
08: Vote against BJP/Modi/defeating the BJP 0 0
09: Vote for IPFT 3 3
12: In favour of separate T'wipraland state 41 3.2
14: More power and autonomy to TTAADC 2 1
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15: Protection of tribal identity/tribal pride 4 3
16: Neglect of tribal issues 0 0
19: Religion/protection of one’s religion 1 1
21: Stopping Communalism/promoting secularism 2 2
24: Increasing crime/deteriorating law and order 2 1
25: Crimes against women/rape/women’s safety 0 0
26: Insurgency 3 2
29: Development (generally)/vikaas 301 24.0
30: Development under Left Front rule 50 4.0
31: Lack of development under Left Front rule/development did not take place 5 4
32: Economic growth 2 2
33: Unemployment/lack of jobs 67 5.3
34: No companies/factoties/industries 1 A
36: Non-implementation of the 7th pay commission 11 9
37: Wages/salaries 3 3
38: Gap between rich and poor /exploitation of poor 1 1
39: Poverty 3 2
41: Housing 16 1.3
44: Inflation/price rise /prices have increased 1 1
46: Corruption (generally) 15 1.2
47: Corruption of CPM government 5 4
50: Drinking water supply 0 0
51: Educational facilities/school/ college/education/ teachers 5 4
53: Good condition of roads 1 1
54: Poor condition of roads 2 A
55: Poor Infrastructure 1 1
57: Railway connectivity 3 2
58: Neglect of my area 2 1
06: GST (generally) 2 2
68: Unhappy with GST/pootly implemented/ unnecessaty 6 5
69: Demonetisation/notebandi (Generally) 1 0
71: Unhappy with demonetisation/poor implemented/unnecessary 1 1
74: Wortkers’/labour rights 2 1
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97: Any other issue not mentioned above 47 3.7

98: No Opinion/Don't know /Can’t say 247 19.6

Total 1258 | 100.0
QO: During the last two- three years have you or any of your family members benefited from any

Government scheme?

1: No 836 66.5

2: Yes 371 29.5

8: No response 51 4.0

Total 1258 100.0
a: (Ifyes in Q9) Which scheme did you benefit from the most?

N (%) Valid

%)
Valid 01: Any state government Pension scheme/programme 23 1.8 6.2

02: Group Insurance Scheme for state government 3 2 .8
employees
03: Tripura Health Assurance scheme for poor to support 0 0 1
treatment expenses/ financial assistance for medical
treatment/free medicines

04: Mayer ghar (healthcare centres for deliveries) 6 5 1.6
06: Scholarship for students 0 0 0
09: Any state government scheme for housing/awaas 75 6.0 20.2
10: Any state government scheme for BPL families 13 1.0 3.5
11: Any scheme related to livestock, animal husbandry 5 4 1.4
12: Any scheme for farmers, fishermen 10 8 2.8
13: Any scheme for rubber/tea/coffee plantations 1 A 4
20: Any other state government scheme not mentioned 17 1.3 4.5
above

21: Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana 20 1.6 5.5
22: Rozgar Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA) 77 6.1 20.8
28: Jan Dhan Yojana 2 1 5
29: Swachh Bharat 25 2.0 0.6
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h (%) Valid
%)
34: Ujjwala Yojana (free LPG connections) 5 1.4
36: Any other Central government scheme not mentioned 5 1.2
above
38: Any scheme for Tribals 8 .6 2.2
97: Any other unclassifiable scheme 14 1.1 3.7
98: Cant’ say/No response 601 4.9 16.5
Total 371 | 29.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not Applicable 887 70.5
Total 1258 | 100.0
b: (Ifyes in Q9 And who would you give credit for it - the Central govt., the State
govt., local politicians /party worker, or local bureaucrat/government officer?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 75 6.0 20.3
2: State government 152 12.1 40.9
3: Local politician/party worker 80 0.4 21.7
4: Local bureaucrat/govt. officer 25 2.0 6.7
7: Others 4 3 1.1
8: No response 35 2.8 9.3
Total 371 29.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 887 70.5
Total 1258 100.0
c (Ifyes to Q9 Whose help did you get?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Any Government servant 11 9 2.9
02: Social Worker 4 3 1.2
03: Local leader/party worker 124 9.8 33.4
04: Sarpanch/ Gram Panchayat Member 167 13.3 45.0
05: Any other elected representative 1 1 4
06: Relative 3 2 8
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hY (%) Valid (%)
08: No one's help 13 1.0 3.5
09: Any other 6 5 1.6
98: No response 42 3.3 11.3
Total 3711 29.5 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 887 70.5
Total 1258 100.0

Q10: Who did you vote for during the Lok Sabha elections held in 2014? I mean the MP elections
for electing the Central Government in Delhi?

N (%)
01: Congress 177 14.1
02: BJP 94 7.5
03: IPFT 9 7
04: CPI-M 530 421
05: CPI 2 1
08: AITC 7 .6
09: INPT 16 1.3
11: SUCI 1 1
12: CPI (ML) (1) 1 1
98: Don't remember/No response 285 22.6
99: N.A. 136 10.8
Total 1258 100.0

Q11: What is your assessment of the performance of the Narendra Modi-led BJP-NDA
Government at the Centre during the last three years — would you say that you are satisfied
or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 366 29.1
2: Somewhat satisfied 471 37.4
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 213 16.9
4: Fully dissatisfied 119 9.4
8: No response 90 7.1
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Total

1258

100.0

Q12 What is your opinion about the performance of the your MLA during the last five years

would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

!

()

1: Fully satisfied 312 24.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 373 29.7
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 183 14.6
4: Fully dissatisfied 320 25.5
8: No response 69 5.5
Total 1258 100.0
Q13: What is your opinion about the performance of Manik Sarkar as Chief Minister of Tripura in

the last five years - would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with his performance?

!

(")

1: Fully satisfied 351 27.9
2: Somewhat satisfied 329 26.1
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 177 14.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 347 27.6
8: No response 54 4.3
Total 1258 100.0
Q14: Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in the last 4

to 5 assembly elections in Tripura, how would you describe yourself? Which party’s

traditional supporter are you?

01: Congress 139 11.0
02: BJP 77 6.1
03: IPFT 22 1.7
04: CPI-M 467 37.1
05: CPI 2 2
08: AITC 1 1
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09: INPT 9 7
91: No party 1 1
97: Not a supporter of any one party 238 18.9
98: Don't remember/No response 302 24.0
Total 1258 100.0
Q15: Now I will talk about the changes that have taken place in Tripura during the last five years

of the CPI (M)-led Left Front government You tell me, in the five years gone by have the
conditions regarding these issues improved, deteriorated or remained the same?

a Development of Tripura

1: Improved 612 48.7

2: Remained same 353 28.1

3: Deteriorated 226 17.9

8: No response 67 5.3

Total 1258 100.0
b: Condition of roads

1: Improved 652 51.8
2: Remained same 310 24.6
3: Detertiorated 280 22.2
8: No Response 17 1.3
Total 1258 100.0

c Security of ordinary people

1: Improved 603 479
2: Remained same 343 27.3
3: Deteriorated 247 19.6
8: No Response 65 52
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Total 1258 100.0
d: Condition of poor
N (%)
1: Improved 500 39.8
2: Remained same 382 30.3
3: Deteriorated 339 26.9
8: No Response 38 3.0
Total 1258 100.0
e Supply of drinking water
hY (%)
1: Improved 636 50.6
2: Remained same 368 29.3
3: Deteriorated 241 19.1
8: No Response 13 1.0
Total 1258 100.0

f: Supply of electricity

(")

!

1: Improved 883 70.2

2: Remained same 276 22.0

3: Deteriorated 88 7.0

8: No Response 11 .8

Total 1258 100.0
g State of healthcare

1: Improved 520 413
2: Remained same 393 313
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3: Deteriorated 299 23.8

8: No Response 46 3.6

Total 1258 100.0
h: State of education

1: Improved 588 46.7
2: Remained same 362 28.8
3: Deteriorated 253 20.1
8: No Response 55 4.4
Total 1258 100.0
Q1e: And also tell me if in the last five years, after the CPI (M)-led government came to power,

have these things increased, decreased or remained the same?

a: Corruption

()

!

1: Increased 534 42.5

2: Remained same 219 17.4

3: Decreased 330 26.3

8: No response 174 13.9

Total 1258 100.0
b: Insurgency

1: Increased 239 19.0
2: Remained same 216 17.2
3: Decreased 623 49.6
8: No response 179 14.2
Total 1258 100.0
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c Inflation/prices of essential goods

!

(")

1: Increased 949 75.4

2: Remained same 152 12.0

3: Decreased 92 7.3

8: No response 65 52

Total 1258 100.0
d: Employment opportunities

h (%)
1: Increased 257 20.4
2: Remained same 317 25.2
3: Decreased 569 45.2
8: No response 116 9.2
Total 1258 100.0
Q17: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
one of them?
a: People from outside Tripura are necessary for the development of the state
| N %)
1: Fully agree 298 23.7
2: Somewhat agree 462 36.7
3: Somewhat disagree 130 10.4
4: Fully disagree 172 13.7
8: No response 196 15.6
Total 1258 100.0
b: The government should take special measures to restore all the land which was taken
away from the Tribals?
1: Fully agree 369 29.3
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| N (%)
2: Somewhat agree 239 19.0
3: Somewhat disagree 184 14.6
4: Fully disagree 134 10.6
8: No response 332 26.4
Total 1258 100.0
c Only Bengalis have benefited under the Left Front’s rule
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 151 12.0
2: Somewhat agree 159 12.6
3: Somewhat disagree 240 19.1
4: Fully disagree 575 45.7
8: No response 133 10.6
Total 1258 100.0
d: Outsiders have spoiled the culture and way of life of the people of Tripura
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 196 15.6
2: Somewhat agree 293 23.3
3: Somewhat disagree 200 15.9
4: Fully disagree 249 19.8
8: No response 319 254
Total 1258 100.0
e The state government has successfully controlled migration
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 135 10.7
2: Somewhat agree 242 19.2
3: Somewhat disagree 172 13.7
4: Fully disagree 352 28.0
8: No response 357 28.4
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Total 1258 100.0

Q18: Which party according to you is the main challenger to the CPI(M)-Left Front in this

election?

N (%)
01: Congress 9 7
02: BJP 1046 83.2
03: IPFT 43 34
04: CPI-M 36 2.9
08: AITC 4 3
09: INPT 0
19: NCT 28 2.2
91: No party 31 2.5
98: Don't remember/No response 60 4.8
Total 1258 100.0
Q109: People have different opinions about the separate state demand. Some support the demand

and say that a separate state of Twipraland should be carved out from the Tripura Tribal
Areas Autonomous District Council. Where do you stand on this issue?

!

(o)

1: Support separate state 166 13.2
2: Support greater autonomy 554 44.0
3: Oppose both 265 21.0
8: No response 273 21.7
Total 1258 100.0
Q20: Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in previous

elections, how would you describe yourself. Are you a Left Front supporter, Anti-Left or not
committed to any side?

1: Left Front supporter 481 38.2
2: Anti-Left 468 37.2
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3: Not committed 119 9.5

8: Can't say/No response 189 15.1

Total 1258 100.0
Q21: People are divided on the issue of outsiders getting settled in Tripura. Some people say that

there should be a law banning the settling of people from outside, while some say that there
is no need for any such law. Others say that there should be no ban on people from any state
within India, but the entry of foreigners should be effectively stopped. What is your opinion?

1: Law banning outsiders 353 28.1
2: No such law 195 15.5
3: Entry of foreigners be effectively stopped 341 27.1
8: No response 369 29.3
Total 1258 100.0
Q22: People have different opinions about the Left Front’s continued rule in Tripura. Some say

that party stayed in power because of its good governance and pro-people policies, while
some say that they stayed in power because of a weak opposition. Others say that the Left
ruled Tripura by intimidating common voters through its party workers. What is your
opinion on this?

N | (%)
1: Good governance 521 41.4
2: Weak opposition 457 36.3
3: Intimidating common voters 114 9.1
8: No response 166 13.2
Total 1258 100.0
Q23: Now I will read out a few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each

one of them?

a Narendra Modi has failed to bring acche din
1: Fully agree 232 18.4

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 19



Tripura Postpoll 2018-Findings(Weight by Demographics and Actual vote share)

h (%)
2: Somewhat agree 365 29.0
3: Somewhat disagree 286 22.8
4: Fully disagree 219 17.4
8: No response 156 12.4
Total 1258 100.0
b: For the development of Tripura, it is nessesary that the ruling party at the Centre and
the State should be the same?
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 431 34.3
2: Somewhat agree 298 23.7
3: Somewhat disagree 145 11.5
4: Fully disagree 166 13.2
8: No response 219 17.4
Total 1258 100.0
c BJP's alliance with IPFT is against the interests of Tripura
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 294 23.4
2: Somewhat agree 227 18.0
3: Somewhat disagree 169 13.4
4: Fully disagree 288 22.9
8: No response 279 22.2
Total 1258 100.0
Q24: The Left Front government has been ruling Tripura for 25 years now. I will list out a few

things. Looking at its long stint in power, tell me whether the Left Front government has

failed or succeeded on each of these fronts?

a: Agricultural production

1: Fully succeeded

227 18.1
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2: Somewhat succeeded 441 35.1

3: Somewhat failed 244 19.4

4: Fully failed 219 17.4

8: No response 127 10.1

Total 1258 100.0
b: Industrialisation

1: Fully succeeded 115 9.1

2: Somewhat succeeded 214 17.0

3: Somewhat failed 288 22.9

4: Fully failed 480 38.2

8: No response 161 12.8

Total 1258 100.0
c Land distribution

1: Fully succeeded 174 13.8

2: Somewhat succeeded 321 25.5

3: Somewhat failed 244 19.4

4: Fully failed 304 24.1

8: No response 215 171

Total 1258 100.0
d: Job creation

1: Fully succeeded 118 9.4
2: Somewhat succeeded 273 21.7
3: Somewhat failed 247 19.6
4: Fully failed 520 41.3
8: No response 101 8.0
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Total 1258 100.0
e: Welfare of tribals
hY (%)
1: Fully succeeded 225 17.9
2: Somewhat succeeded 375 29.8
3: Somewhat failed 214 17.0
4: Fully failed 239 19.0
8: No response 205 16.3
Total 1258 100.0

f: Dignity for poor

1: Fully succeeded 222 17.6

2: Somewhat succeeded 359 28.5

3: Somewhat failed 239 19.0

4: Fully failed 309 24.6

8: No response 129 10.3

Total 1258 100.0
g Welfare of non-tribals

1: Fully succeeded 292 23.2
2: Somewhat succeeded 415 33.0
3: Somewhat failed 203 16.1
4: Fully failed 165 13.2
8: No response 183 14.5
Total 1258 100.0
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Q25: As compared to five years ago, how is the economic condition of your household today -
would you say it has become much better, better, remained same, become worse or much
worse?

1: Much better 84 6.7
2: Better 531 42.2
3: Same 431 34.3
4: Worse 154 12.2
5: Much worse 40 3.2
8: No opinion 18 1.4
Total 1258 100.0
Q26: In whatever financial condition you are placed today, on the whole are you satisfied or

dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 117 9.3
2: Somewhat satisfied 534 42.4
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 334 26.6
4: Fully dissatisfied 244 19.4
8: No response 29 2.3
Total 1258 100.0
Q27: Now I will read out some statements about CPI(M) in Tripura. Do you agree or disagree
with them?
a: There is not much corruption in the CPI(M)
| N (%)

1: Fully agree 218 17.3
2: Somewhat agree 243 19.3
3: Somewhat disagree 303 24.1
4: Fully disagree 327 26.0
8: No response 167 13.3
Total 1258 100.0
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b: Party workers and leaders intimidate common people
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 120 9.5
2: Somewhat agree 274 21.8
3: Somewhat disagree 282 22.4
4: Fully disagree 393 31.3
8: No response 189 15.0
Total 1258 100.0
c The Party continues to follow its revolutionary principles
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 212 16.8
2: Somewhat agree 278 221
3: Somewhat disagree 278 22.1
4: Fully disagree 242 19.2
8: No response 248 19.7
Total 1258 100.0
d: Party leaders and workers interfere into people’s personal matters
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 114 9.0
2: Somewhat agree 210 16.7
3: Somewhat disagree 273 21.7
4: Fully disagree 452 35.9
8: No response 209 16.6
Total 1258 100.0

Q28: Now I will ask you about the assembly elections held recently in your village /locality. Do you
think that elections conducted fairly, somewhat faitly, unfairly?

1: Unfairly 73 5.8
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(")

!

2: Somewhat fairly 93 7.4
3: Fairly 1055 83.9
8: Can't say 36 2.9
Total 1258 100.0
Q29: During the recently held assembly elections, did you see or hear of any of the following

things in your village or locality

a Inclusion of bogus voters in the voters list

1: No 1075 85.5
2: Yes 19 1.5
8: No opinion 163 13.0
Total 1258 100.0

b: Voting in the name of people who are away or dead

1: No 1101 87.5
2: Yes 7 .6
8: No opinion 149 11.9
Total 1258 100.0

c Threatening people to vote for a particular party

1: No 1106 88.0
2: Yes 20 1.6
8: No opinion 131 10.4
Total 1258 100.0
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d: Booth jamming in your village or locality
1: No 1104 87.7
2: Yes 104 8.3
8: No opinion 50 4.0
Total 1258 100.0

Not allowing people to cast their votes list

1: No 1136 90.3
2: Yes 12 1.0
8: No opinion 109 8.7
Total 1258 100.0

Q30: Have you heard of the rural employment guarantee scheme or MGNREGA?

1: Heard 1229 97.7
2: Not heard 29 2.3
Total 1258 100.0
a: (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from MGNREGA?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 795 63.2 64.7
2: Not benefitted 433 34.5 35.3
Total 1229 97.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 29 2.3
Total 1258 100.0
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Q31: Have you heard of the Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana?

1: Heard 772 61.4

2: Not heard 486 38.6

Total 1258 100.0

a (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Ujjwala Yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 65 52 8.4

2: Not benefitted 706 56.2 91.6

Total 772 61.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 486 38.6
Total 1258 100.0

Q32: Have you heard of the Jan Dhan Yojana?

1: Heard 724 57.5
2: Not heard 534 42.5
Total 1258 100.0
a (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from Jan Dhan Yojana?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 49 3.9 6.8
2: Not benefitted 674 53.6 93.2
Total 724 57.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 534 42.5
Total 1258 100.0
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Q33: Have you heard of the Tripura Health Assurance Scheme?

1: Heard 791 62.9
2: Not heard 467 37.1
Total 1258 100.0
a (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 267 21.2 33.7
2: Not benefitted 524 41.7 066.3
Total 791 62.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 467 37.1
Total 1258 100.0
Q34: Have you heard of any pension scheme of the Tripura government?

1: Heard 850 67.6
2: Not heard 408 32.4
Total 1258 100.0
a (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from any pension scheme of the
Tripura government?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 191 15.2 22.5
2: Not benefitted 659 52.4 77.5
Total 850 67.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 408 32.4
Total 1258 100.0
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Q35: Have you heard of the Mayer Ghar scheme?

1: Heard 626 49.8

2: Not heard 632 50.2

Total 1258 100.0

a (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Mayer Ghar scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 92 7.3 14.7

2: Not benefitted 534 42.5 85.3

Total 626 49.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 632 50.2
Total 1258 100.0

Q306: MGNREGA guarantees that the government will provide up to 100 days paid manual
employment in a year for any household in rural area who demands it. In your view, to what

extent this scheme helps poor people?

1: Not at all 272 21.6
2: To some extent 543 43.1
3: A great deal 347 27.6
8: No response 97 7.7
Total 1258 100.0

Q37: What do you think is going to be the outcome of the assembly election - the CPM-led Left
Front will win as big a majority as it did last time, it will win but with a reduced majority, or
will it lose the election?

1: Win with big majority 208 16.6
2: Win with reduced majority 260 20.7
3: Win with slender majority 96 7.6
4: Lose election 422 33.6
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8: No response 271 21.5
Total 1258 100.0
Q38: Please tell me how often do you practice these religious activities - regularly, sometimes only

on festivals or never?

a: Prayer/puja/namaz, etc.

1: Regularly 712 56.6

2: Sometimes 417 33.2

3: On festivals 64 5.1

4: Never 56 4.4

8: No response 10 8

Total 1258 100.0
b: Visiting temple/mosque/church/gurudwara, etc.

(o)

!

1: Regularly 198 15.7
2: Sometimes 623 49.6
3: On festivals 326 25.9
4: Never 86 6.8
8: No response 25 2.0
Total 1258 100.0
Q39: How regularly do you do the following — daily, sometimes, rarely or never?
a: Watch news on TV

1: Daily 509 40.5
2: Sometimes 388 30.9
3: Rarely 109 8.7
4: Never 246 19.6
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8: Can't say/No response 6 4
Total 1258 100.0
b: Read newspaper
1: Daily 253 20.1
2: Sometimes 225 17.9
3: Rarely 179 14.2
4: Never 597 47.4
8: Can't say/No response 5 4
Total 1258 100.0

c: Listen to news on radio

1: Daily 56 4.5
2: Sometimes 60 4.8
3: Rarely 102 8.1
4: Never 1031 82.0
8: Can't say/No response 9 7
Total 1258 100.0

d: Internet/news website

1: Daily 128 10.2
2: Sometimes 69 5.5
3: Rarely 33 2.6
4: Never 1014 80.6
8: Can't say/No response 14 1.1
Total 1258 100.0
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Q40: How often do you use the following - daily, some days a week, some days a month, very

rarely or never?

a: Facebook

1: Daily 175 14.0
2: Weekly 21 1.6
3: Monthly 7 .6
4: Rarely 74 5.9
5: Never 630 50.1
6: Don’t have an account 318 253
8: No answer 32 2.6
Total 1258 100.0
b: Twitter

1: Daily 16 1.3
2: Weekly 4 3
3: Monthly 4
4: Rarely 21 1.7
5: Never 797 63.4
6: Don’t have an account 383 30.5
8: No answer 30 2.4
Total 1258 100.0

c Whats App

hY (%)
1: Daily 195 15.5
2: Weekly 22 1.8
3: Monthly 10 .8
4: Rarely 34 2.7
5: Never 641 51.0
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6: Don’t have an account 324 25.8
8: No answer 30 2.4
Total 1258 100.0

Q41: Should the current CPI(M)-led Left front government in Tripura get another chance?

N
1: No 556 442
2: Yes 483 38.4
8: Can't say 218 17.4
Total 1258 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: Now let us talk about this village/ town you live in. How long have you lived here?

1: Less than 10 years

2: Ten years or more 709 56.4
3: Entire life 493 39.2
8: No response 8 .6
Total 1258 100.0

a:

(If not all Iife) Where did your ancestors (grand parents) live?

(%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Present Bangladesh 21.6 35.6
2: Present Assam 12 9 1.6
3: Present West Bengal 10 .8 1.3
4: Other states of India 2 2 3
5: Tripura 456 36.2 59.6
8: No response 13 1.1 1.8
Total 765 60.8 100.0
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h (%) Valid (%)
Missing 9: N.A. 493 39.2
Total 1258 100.0
72: What is your age?
h (%)
1: Up to 25 yrs 169 13.5
2: 26-35 yrs 324 25.8
3: 36-45 yrs 270 21.4
4: 46-55 yrs 216 17.2
5: 56 yrs. and above 278 221
Total 1258 100.0
7.3 Gender
N | (%)
1: Male 621 49.4
2: Female 630 50.1
3: Others 7 5
Total 1258 100.0
Z4: Up to what level have you studied?
N (") | Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 184 14.7 15.2
1: Below Primary 144 11.4 11.9
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 211 16.8 17.4
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 281 223 232
4: Matric 191 15.1 15.7
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 78 0.2 6.4
6: Graduate or equivalent 107 8.5 8.8
7: Post Graduate 13 1.1 1.1
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 3 2 2
Total 1211 96.3 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)
Missing 9: N.A. 47 3.7

Total 1258 100.0

a: Up to what level have your father studied?

N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non Literate 0654 52.0 53.3
1: Below Primary 164 13.0 13.4
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 138 11.0 11.3
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 120 9.5 9.8
4: Matric 84 6.7 6.8
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 30 2.4 2.4
0: Graduate or equivalent 34 2.7 2.8
7: Post Graduate 0 0 0
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 2 2 2
Total 1226 97.5 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 32 2.5

Total 1258 100.0

a: Up to what level have your mother studied?
N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non Literate 737 58.6 60.3
1: Below Primary 165 13.1 13.5
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 144 11.4 11.8
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 121 9.6 9.9
4: Matric 29 2.3 2.3
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 15 1.2 1.2
6: Graduate or equivalent 9 7 8
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 2 1 1
Total 1221 97.1 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 37 2.9

Total 1258 100.0
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Z5: What is your Occupation?

01: Scientists

-
02: Engineers 0
06: College/Univ. Teachers 4
08: Modern Artists 1
5
0
2

09: Other higher professionals

11: Computer operators

13: Medical technicians

14: School teachers 18

[N BN

15: Nursery teachers 12

16: Folk and commertcial artists

18: Priests

19: Other lower professionals

21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials

22: Managers

3
0
1
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1
0
0
1

23: Officials Class 1
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 14

H
Wl lo|r|rlb|lrr|lYlo|R,rla|r|v|Rr|—~|lo|lo|Rr|~r|lolwjlo|lrlbv]|olr|l~rlL|lolL

26: Superintendents 2

27: Traditional clerks 1

28: Class IV Employee 7

29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 1

30: Big businessmen 0

31: Medium businessmen 9

32: Small businessmen 80 6
33: Petty shopkeeper 14 1
34: Hawkers, Vendors 2

35: Sales executives 5

306: Salespersons 5

37: Shop Assistants 12 1
38: Rentier

39: Other businessmen 4
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40: Waiters 5 4
41: Dhobi 2 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 1 A1
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 3 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 2 1
49: Other service workers 30 2.4
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 39 3.1
51: Electricians, Plumbers 1 A1
52: Jewellers 3 3
53: Tailors 2 2
55: Shoemakers 1 1
57: Carpenters 10 8
59: Other skilled workers 24 1.9
61: Masons, bricklayers 6 5
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 6 .5
65: Rickshaw-pullers 10 8
66: Unskilled labourers 99 7.9
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 29 2.3
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 2 2
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 19 1.5
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 28 2.2
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 4 3
77: Plantation workers 8 7
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 54 4.3
79: Other agriculture workers 35 2.8
80: Live-stock farming 5 4
81: Dairy farming 4 3
82: Poultry farming 1 1
84: Forest produce gatherer 9 7
86: Fishermen 6 5
89: Other breeders and cattle 2 1
90: House-wife/husband 366 29.1
91: Students not seeking employment 44 3.5
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92: Employment seekers 9 7
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 25 2.0
95: Any other occupation 14 1.1
96: Political activists, missionaries 5 4
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 42 33
99: Not ascertained 86 6.8
Total 1258 100.0
a: Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 784 62.3

2: Yes 474 37.7

Total 1258 100.0
b: (If No in Z5a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Scientists

02: Engineers

05: Accountants

07: Writers

08: Modern Artists

09: Other higher professionals

11: Computer operators

12: Alternative doctors

ol Bl Bl B NO R B \ G T B el el BR G RN BN |

13: Medical technicians

14: School teachers 1

O
—_
[\

15: Nursery teachers

19: Other lower professionals

21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials

22: Managers
23: Officials Class 1
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 20
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N (%)  Valid (%)
28: Class IV Employee 13 1.0 1.7
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 5 4 .6
31: Medium businessmen 3 3 4
32: Small businessmen 77 6.1 9.9
33: Petty shopkeeper 13 1.0 1.7
34: Hawkers, Vendors 4 3 5
35: Sales executives 2 2 2
36: Salespersons 3 3 4
37: Shop Assistants 15 1.2 2.0
38: Rentier 3 3 4
39: Other businessmen 15 1.2 1.9
40: Waiters 0 .0 .0
42: Barbers, beauticians 1 A1 2
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 2 A1 2
49: Other setrvice workers 26 2.1 3.4
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 24 1.9 3.0
51: Electricians, Plumbers 6 4 7
52: Jewellers 5 4 .6
53: Tailors 2 2 3
54: Weavers 2 2 2
57: Carpenters 16 1.3 2.1
59: Other skilled wotkers 6 5 .8
61: Masons, bricklayers 7 .6 9
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 2 1 2
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 A1 2
65: Rickshaw-pullers 38 7 1.1
66: Unskilled labourers 74 5.9 9.4
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 26 2.0 33
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 4 3 5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 12 1.0 1.6
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 15 1.2 1.9
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 1 1 2
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 7 .6 1.0
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N (%) Valid (%)

77: Plantation workers 3 2 4
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 51 4.1 6.5
79: Other agriculture workers 17 1.4 2.2
80: Live-stock farming 2 1 2
81: Dairy farming 1 1 2
82: Poultry farming 4 3 5
84: Forest produce gatherer 11 9 1.4
86: Fishermen 5 4 7
89: Other breeders and cattle 3 3 4
90: House-wife/husband 5 4 .6
92: Employment seekers 1 0 A
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 10 .8 1.3
95: Any other occupation 9 7 1.1
96: Political activists, missionaties 0 .0 .0
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 187 14.9 23.8
Total 784 62.3 100.0

Missing | 99: Not ascertained 474 37.7

Total 1258 | 100.0

26: Are you married?

1: Married 974 77.4
2: Married (Gauna not performed, not started living together) 29 2.3
3: Widowed 63 5.0
4: Divorced 10 8
5: Separated 2 2
7: Unmarried/Single 165 13.1
8: Live with partner but not married 1 1
9: No Response 14 1.1
Total 1258 100.0
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Z7: Do you have a family member/members working outside Tripura?
| N (%)
1: No 1110 88.2
2:Yes 119 9.5
8: Don't know 29 2.3
Total 1258 100.0
a (If Yes in Z7), Did they move out in search of employment or education or for

some other work?

Valid 1: Employment 57 4.6 48.0
2: Education 19 1.5 15.8
3: Both employment and education 2 2 1.8
4: For some other work 27 2.2 229
6: Did not tell the reason 14 1.1 11.5
Total 119 9.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1138 90.5
Total 1258 100.0
7.8: What is your Caste/]Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
010: Brahmins 36 2.8
035: Kayastha 84 6.7
045: Vaishya 31 25
099: Other Upper Castes 51 4.1
199: Other Peasant Proprietors 24 1.9
299: Other Peasant OBC 112 8.9
300: Bunkar (Weavers) 13 1.0
330: Lakhera (Make Lac Bangles) 9 7
399: Other Artisan OBC 16 1.3
400: Kewat (Fishermen & Boatmen) 6 5
420: Nai (Barber) 8 .6
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435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 69 5.5
470: Entertaining Castes 0 0
499: Other Service OBCs 36 2.9
500: Chamar 7 .6
525: Rajbanshis 26 2.0
530: Namasudras 152 121
550: Lowest SC 0 .0
599: Other SC 49 3.9
600: Tripuris 176 14.0
601: Reangs 38 3.0
637: Lushais 2 1
642: Chakma 34 2.7
662: Garo 3 3
667: Jamatias 23 1.8
668: Noatias 2 1
669: Mogh 2 2
670: Chaimals 86 6.8
671: Halams 36 2.8
675: Bhils 3 2
699: Other STs 22 1.8
710: Mughal (Khan) 8 7
720: Rajput (Peasant Proprietors) 0 0
732: Muslim Middle caste 0 0
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 77 6.1
880: Other Minorities 6 5
890: Buddhists 4 3
998: No religion no caste 7 5
Total 1258 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 252 20.1 20.2
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N (%) Valid (%)
2: Scheduled Ttribe (ST) 334 26.6 26.8
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 305 24.3 24.5
4: Other 356 28.3 28.5
Total 1248 99.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 10 .8
Total 1258 100.0
29: What is your religion?
N (%0)
1: Hindu 1051 83.6
2: Muslim 102 8.1
3: Christian 60 4.8
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 39 3.1
9: Others 5 4
Total 1258 100.0
Z10: Are you a pure vegetatian, vegetarian but eat eggs or you eat meat/fish as well?

(o)

!

1: Pure vegetarian 28 2.2
2: Vegetarian but eat eggs 14 1.1
3: Non-vegetarian eat meat/fish 1211 96.2
8: Didn't tell 6 4
Total 1258 100.0
Z11: Generally, which language is spoken in your house?
01: Assamese 4 4
02: Bengali 878 69.8
03: Bodo 6 5
04: Dogti 0 0
07: Hindi 0 0
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13: Manipuri/Meithei 12 1.0
16: Oriya 12 1.0
19: Santhali 0 0
22: Telugu 4 3
70: Sema 0 0
76: Lushai 2 2
78: Kokborok 222 17.6
79: Tripuri 4 3
80: Mogh 2 2
82: Halam 29 2.3
83: Garo 3 3
84: Other Indian Language 54 4.3
98: No response 23 1.8
Total 1258 100.0
Z12: What kind of a mobile phone do you have — is it a normal one or a touch screen
Smartphone?
1: Normal phone 681 54.1
2: Smartphone 263 20.9
3: Don’t have a phone 304 24.2
8: No response 10 .8
Total 1258 100.0
a (If respondent has a mobile phone) Does your phone have an internet
connection?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 0639 50.8 67.7
2: Yes 284 22.6 30.1
8: No answer 20 1.6 2.2
Total 944 75.0 100.0
Missing 9: Not Applicable 314 25.0
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Total

hY
1258

(o)

100.0

Valid (%)

Z13:

Do you have an Aadhar Card?

1: No 41 3.3
2: Yes 1217 96.7
Total 1258 100.0
Z14: Area/locality
hY (%)
1: Village 968 77.0
2: Town 287 22.8
3: City 2 2
Total 1258 100.0
a: (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or
rented)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 21 1.7 7.4
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 15 1.2 5.2
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 61 4.8 21.6
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 58 4.6 20.4
5: House with 2 rooms 77 6.1 27.2
6: House with 1 room 28 2.3 10.1
7: Mainly a kutcha house 21 1.7 7.5
8: Slum/jhuggi/jhopdi 2 A 7
Total 282 22.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 976 77.6
Total 1258 100.0
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b: (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Pucca 84 6.7 8.8
2: Pucca-Kutcha 171 13.6 18.0
3: Kutcha 627 49.8 065.8
4: Hut 70 5.6 7.4
Total 952 75.7 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 306 24.3

Total 1258 100.0

Z15: Total number of family members (Adults)

1: One 42 33
2: Two 329 26.1
3: Three 273 21.7
4: Four 311 24.7
5: Five 154 12.3
6: Six 68 5.4
7: Seven 32 2.5
8: Eight 18 1.4
9: Nine and above 31 2.5
Total 1258 100.0

Z15: Total number of family members (Children)

0: Blank/NA 470 37.4
1: One 347 27.6
2: Two 303 24.1
3: Three 78 6.2
4: Four 30 2.4
5: Five 18 1.5
6: Six 3 2
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7: Seven 4 3
8: Eight 1 1
9: Nine and above 4 3
Total 1258 100.0
Z16: Total monthly household Expenditure - putting together the expenditure of all members of
the household?
) (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 14 1.1 1.3
2: 1001-2000 49 3.9 4.3
3: 2001-3000 100 7.9 8.7
4: 3001-4000 128 10.2 11.2
5: 4001-5000 166 13.2 14.5
6: 5001-10000 422 33.5 36.7
7: 10001-20000 213 16.9 18.6
8: Above 20000 55 4.4 4.8
Total 1148 91.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 109 8.7
Total 1258 100.0
Z18: Do you or members of your household have the following:
a: Cat/Jeep/Van

1: Yes 87 6.9
2: No 1171 93.1
Total 1258 100.0
b: Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped
1: Yes 347 27.6
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2: No

911

72.4

Total

1258

100.0

c Does your household have an Air conditioner

1: Yes 13 1.1
2: No 1244 98.9
Total 1258 100.0

d: Computet/laptop/IPad

1: Yes 115 9.1

2: No 1143 90.9

Total 1258 100.0
e: Electric fan/cooler

1: Yes 1101 87.5

2: No 157 12.5

Total 1258 100.0
f: Does your household have a Washing machine?

1: Yes 45 3.6

2: No 1213 96.4

Total 1258 100.0
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Fridge

1: Yes 408 32.4
2: No 850 67.6
Total 1258 100.0

Television

1: Yes 986 78.4
2: No 272 21.6
Total 1258 100.0

Bank/post office account

1: Yes 1153 91.7
2: No 105 8.3
Total 1258 100.0

ATM/Debit/Credit Card

1: Yes 737 58.6
2: No 521 41.4
Total 1258 100.0

LPG gas

1: Yes 678 53.9

2: No 580 46.1

Total 1258 100.0
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I: Toilet inside your house

1: Yes 037 50.7

2: No 620 49.3

Total 1258 100.0
m: Pumping set

1: Yes 250 19.9
2: No 1008 80.1
Total 1258 100.0
7.20: Most important source of drinking water?
N (%)
1: Tap in house 243 19.4
2: Tap outside 197 15.6
3: Tubewell 265 21.1
4: Well 112 8.9
5: Hand pump 327 26.0
6: Natural source 37 2.9
7: Others 70 5.6
8: No response 7 5
Total 1258 100.0

Z21: Most important source of lighting?

1: Electricity 1207 96.0
2: Kerosene 39 3.1
3: No lighting 6 5
7: Others 0 0
8: No response 5 4

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 50



Tripura Postpoll 2018-Findings(Weight by Demographics and Actual vote share)

Total 1258 100.0
Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 9 7 8
2: 1001-2000 29 2.3 2.6
3: 2001-3000 44 3.5 3.9
4: 3001-4000 52 4.1 4.6
5: 4001-5000 126 10.0 111
6: 5001-10000 466 37.0 41.2
7: 10001-20000 251 19.9 222
8: Above 20000 155 123 13.7
Total 1131 89.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 127 10.1
Total 1258 100.0
E1l: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening during the
interview?

1: No one 477 37.9
2: Husband 136 10.8
3: Other adult male family members 225 17.9
4: Adult female family members 234 18.6
5: Any male from neighborhood 37 2.9
6: Any Female from neighborhood 13 1.1
7: Small crowd 100 8.0
8: Others 36 2.8
Total 1258 100.0
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E2: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer for

questions?

l

1: None 649 51.6
2: One or two 324 25.8
3: Three to five 167 13.3
4: Six to ten 80 6.4
5: More than ten 37 3.0
Total 1258 100.0
E3: While answering the questions on voting preference in the Lok Sabha election, did the

respondent use the ballot paper sectetly or did she/he answer openly?

!

1: Secretly 708 56.3
2: Openly 445 35.4
3: Nit voted 104 8.3
Total 1258 100.0
E4: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot for Q1a do you think
that she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?
\
1: Felt free 764 60.7
2: Did not feel free 302 24.0
3: Can't say 132 10.5
4: Not voted 60 4.7
Total 1258 100.0
E5: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was

answering under some fear or pressure?

1: Yes 228 18.1

2: No 869 09.1

3: Not sure 161 12.8
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Total 1258 100.0

Eo6: Overall was the respondent cooperative?
h (%)

1: Yes, very much 670 53.2

2: Somewhat 524 41.7

3: Not at all 64 5.1

Total 1258 100.0
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